

No. 13-550

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLENN TIBBLE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

EDISON INTERNATIONAL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID C. FREDERICK
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
JEREMY S. NEWMAN*
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

* Admitted to practice only in
Massachusetts; work supervised
by members of the Firm

JEROME J. SCHLICHTER
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL A. WOLFF
SEAN E. SOYARS
SCHLICHTER, BOGARD &
DENTON, LLP
100 S. Fourth Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
(314) 621-6115
(jschlichter@uselaws.com)

December 2, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Background Of The Parties’ Dispute.....	5
C. Proceedings In The District Court	10
D. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	20
I. PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS FOR BREACHES OF FIDUCIARY DUTIES WITHIN THE SIX YEARS PRECEDING THE COM- PLAINT’S FILING WERE TIMELY	20
A. ERISA Imposes An Obligation On Plan Fiduciaries To Review The Prudence Of Plan Investments Periodically And Remove Imprudent Investments	21
1. ERISA’s duty of prudence is in- formed by background principles of trust law.....	22

2. Trust law imposes a duty to examine the prudence of existing investments periodically and to remove imprudent investments.....	24
3. The obligation to reexamine and remove imprudent investments is not limited to situations in which “significant changes” have occurred	28
B. Under § 1113(1), Each Breach Of The Obligation To Review Investments And Remove Imprudent Ones Begins A New Limitations Period For That Breach.....	34
C. Petitioners Presented Evidence Of Breaches Within The Limitations Period	39
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S REASONS FOR AFFIRMING SUMMARY JUDGMENT WERE ERRONEOUS.....	43
III. AN ATEXTUAL RULE BARRING CLAIMS RELATING TO INVESTMENTS FIRST ADDED OUTSIDE THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD WOULD HINDER ERISA’S PURPOSES	49
A. Congress Enacted ERISA To Safeguard The Management Of Employee Benefit Funds And Provide Remedies For Imprudent Management.....	49
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Deprives New Beneficiaries Of Protection Against Longstanding Imprudent Investments	50
CONCLUSION.....	51

STATUTORY ADDENDUM:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act
of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.*:

29 U.S.C. § 1104Add. 1

29 U.S.C. § 1113Add. 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of California</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	17, 35, 36, 37
<i>Board of Trustees of Dist. No. 15 Machinists' Pension Fund v. Kahle Eng'g Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 852 (3d Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Buccino v. Continental Assurance Co.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 1518 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	18, 27
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	6
<i>Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	16, 22, 23, 24
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)	23
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	22, 23
<i>Cook's Will, In re</i> , 40 A.2d 805 (N.J. Prerog. Ct. 1945).....	27
<i>Davenport's Will, In re</i> , 104 N.Y.S.2d 433 (N.Y. Surrogate's Ct., Kings Cnty. 1951).....	27
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013)	48
<i>Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	36, 37
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	4, 22, 23, 24, 27, 46
<i>Fink v. National Sav. & Trust Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	18, 27, 28, 42, 46

<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	22, 23, 50
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	49
<i>Fuller v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.</i> , 744 F.3d 685 (11th Cir. 2014).....	48
<i>Howell v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Administrator for DuPont Sav. & Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009).....	23
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	5, 6, 44
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)	36, 37
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	21, 37, 43, 46
<i>Martin v. Consultants & Administrators, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989)	49
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	4, 50
<i>Mendleson’s Will, In re</i> , 261 N.Y.S.2d 525 (N.Y. Surrogate’s Ct., Albany Cnty. 1965)	27
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	23
<i>Morrissey v. Curran</i> , 567 F.2d 546 (2d Cir. 1977).....	28
<i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	49
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	37, 46

<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	17, 34, 35, 37
<i>Phillips v. Alaska Hotel & Rest. Emps. Pension Fund</i> , 944 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1991)	14-15, 44, 45
<i>Stark’s Estate, In re</i> , 15 N.Y.S. 729 (N.Y. Surrogate’s Ct., Rensselaer Cnty. 1891)	29, 30, 31
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Ammann</i> , 828 F.2d 4 (9th Cir. 1987)	35
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	51
<i>Turley v. Rednour</i> , 729 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	4, 23
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971)	35

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Civil Rights Act of 1964, tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	21, 36
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(3)(A).....	36
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....	49
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	4, 19, 50, 51
29 U.S.C. § 1002(34).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	4, 21, 24

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2).....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1109(b).....	45
29 U.S.C. § 1113	5, 11, 20, 44, 46
29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)	2, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 34, 37, 41, 42, 44, 45
29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)(A).....	34, 38, 41, 46
29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)(B).....	18, 34, 38, 41, 46, 47
29 U.S.C. § 1113(2)	11, 15, 42, 44, 45
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1451(f)(1).....	37
Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-364, 94 Stat. 1208	35
17 U.S.C. § 507(b)	35, 37
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
12 C.F.R. § 9.6(c).....	26
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-1.....	32
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-1(b)(1)(i).....	32
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
120 Cong. Rec. 29,932 (1974).....	49
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639	22

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

28 Fed. Reg. 3309, 3310 (Apr. 5, 1963)	26
44 Fed. Reg. 37,221, 37,222 (June 26, 1979)	32
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>A Look at 401(k) Plan Fees</i> (Aug. 2013), http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/ 401kFeesEmployee.pdf	6

OTHER MATERIALS

4 Mark L. Ascher et al., <i>Scott and Ascher on Trusts</i> (5th ed. 2007)	25, 26, 29, 31, 40
George T. Bogert et al., <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	16, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 48
90A C.J.S. <i>Trusts</i> § 526	26, 29
Investment Company Inst., <i>2014 Investment Company Fact Book</i> (54th ed. 2014), http:// www.ici.org/pdf/2014_factbook.pdf	6
John H. Langbein, <i>The Uniform Prudent Inves- tor Act and the Future of Trust Investing</i> , 81 Iowa L. Rev. 641 (1996).....	25
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959)	24, 31
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007)	24, 25, 28, 29, 32
III Austin W. Scott, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> (3d ed. 1967).....	46
Uniform Prudent Investor Act (1995)	25, 32
